



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2979/2012**

M/S AADHAR STUMBH TOWNSHIP PVT LTDPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Rohit Goel and Mr. Mithilesh
Jha, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION
LTDDefendant
Through: Mr. Mohit Arora and Mr. Abhishek
Pandey, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER
15.04.2025

%

I.A. 13819/2023

1. This is an application preferred on behalf of the Plaintiff for release of security amount.
2. Learned counsel for Defendant who was to come back with instructions on the release of the said amount, on instructions, submits that Defendant is willing to go for mediation so that the entire dispute can be settled as a whole.
3. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff on instructions, has no objection to the parties being referred for mediation.
4. Accordingly, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the respective parties to the *lis*, they are referred for mediation before the Delhi

CS(OS) 2979/2012

Page 1 of 2



High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, where they shall appear on 29.04.2025

5. List before Court on 14.05.2025.
6. Copy of the order be sent to the learned Co-ordinator, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, for appointment of a Mediator.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 15, 2025/YA

CS(OS) 2979/2012

Page 2 of 2